Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
E and M E Gill Limited 00517049
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 6233 of 2011
(full name of court)
(a} Insert full ifWe (a)
name(s) and Paul Boyle
address({es) of Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency
Limited
administrator(s) 4 St Giles Court
Southampton Street
Reading
RG1 2QL
“Delete as attach a copy of *myfour proposals In respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 6 September 2011

C
A

Joimni / Administrator(s}

Dated 2 CSEP tember 20 Il

Signed

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Paul Boyle
information in the box opposite but if Harnsons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited
you do, it will help Companies House to 4 St Giles Court
contact you If there 1s a query on the Southampton Street
form Reading
RG1 2QL
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 0118 951 0798
pubhc record DX Number DX Exchange

1 When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Compantes at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

<ABZQORX
06/00r2011

3
A3 OMPANIES HOUSE




E and M E Gill Limited
In Administration

Report and Administrator’s Proposals
to Creditors Pursuant to Paragraph 49
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

2010 Rule HADM_0401Ba
Rev Feb 11




E and M E Gill Limited — In Administration

Report and Administrator’'s Proposals

CONTENTS
1 Glossary
2 Statutory Information
3 Introduction
4, Background and Events Leading to the Administration
5 Purpose and Pregress of the Admiristration
5.1 Purpose of the Admimistration
52 Progress of the Administration
53 Other Matters
6 Statement of Affairs
7. Creditors’ Meeting
8 Administrator's Proposals
S. Conclusion
Appendices
I Register of Charges
11 Accounts Extract
I Administrators Summary of Receipts and Payments
v Draft Estmated Statement of Affairs
v Creditor and Shareholder Details
VI Schedule of Time Costs and Guide to Admirustrator’s Fees




E and M E Gill Limited — In Administration

Report and Administrator’s Proposals

1. GLOSSARY
Administrators: Paul Boyle of Harnsons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited
(Harmisons”), 4 St Giles Court, Southampton Street, Reading, RG1 2QL.
Appointor: Ardan Treacy, Feldley House, Steam Miil Road, Bradfield, CO11 2QX.

Administration Application: The Administration documentation was filed at the High Court of Justice

on 18 July 2011 and allocated Court Number 6233 of 2011,

Company E and M E Gill Limited (the Company”) of 4 St Giles Court, Southampton

Street, Reading, RG1 2QL.
The references in this report to sections, paragraphs or rules are to the Insofvency Act 1986.

2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Date of Incorporation
Registration Number
Registered Office

Former Registered Office &
Principal Trading Address

Nature of Business:

12 March 1953
00517049

4 St Giles Court
Southampton Street
Reading

RG1 2QL

44 Station Road
Llanishen
Cardiff

CF14 5LT

Travel Agency

Company Directors Appointed Resigned
Aidan Treacy 31 May 2011 -
Alistair Gill pre 23 October 1991 -
Mervyn Harris 5 July 2001 31 May 2011
Stihanos Philippou 1 October 2003 31 May 2011
Margaret Gill pre 23 October 1991 1 November 2007
Keith Cass 1 October 2003 6 April 2005
Stephen Cartwright pre 23 October 1991 6 April 2000

Jonathan Ehas pre 23 October 1991

16 June 1994

Company Secretary: Stihanos Philippou 22 March 2007 31 May 2011
Margaret Gill 31 August 1995 22 March 2007
Alsstair Gill pre 23 October 1991 7 October 2003
Shareholdings Ordinary £1 shares 63,000
Redeemable preference £1 shares 300,000
Preference £1 shares 149,000

Charges Register-

1ssued and fully paid up and held as per Appendix V.

Please see Appendix I for details of all charges.




E and M E Gill Limited — In Administration

Report and Administrator’s Praposals

3.

INTRODUCTION

I, Paul Boyle of Harrisons was appomnted as Admurustrator of E and M E Gill bmuted on 18 July 2011 upon
the Director filing a Notice of Appointment of an Adminustrator at the High Court of Justice in accordance
with Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl Insclvency Act 1986 I now set out my proposals for
achieving the purpase and conduct of the Administrabion,

This report 2lso includes certain information for creditors that 1s a requirement under Rule 2,33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 Please read this in conjunction with the disclosure report dated 26 July 2011.

BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING TO THE ADMINISTRATION

Further to my disclosure report dated 26 July 2011, I have since established the following pertinent events
which are relevant leading to the commencement of the Administration and you will note that a number of
points have been rectified

This has been taken from the information and documents made avallable by the Director Alistarr Gill CAG")
and has not as yet necessarily been independently verified by me.

As reported previously the Company was Incorporated in 1953 and traded as a travel agency which
experienced substaintial rapid expansion during 2008/2009

In October/November 2010 the Company began to expernience cashflow preblems due in part to the
seasonal nature of the cruise market but also as a result of the ambitious expansion undertaken The
Company approached its major customers Carmival UK t/a Complete Cruise Solutions (CCS") and Royal
Bank of Scotland ('RBS") for financial support. CCS provided access to short-term funding of £2 million, by
deferring payments due from the Company.

In December 2010 the then Managing Director, Stilancs Philippou ('SP% and the then Finance Director,
Mervyn Harms (MH") both receved 15% of shareholding, although this has not been recorded at
Companies House By April 2010 MH and SP were planning to restructure the Company and anticipated a
20% growth AG did not agree with the proposal since the market was indicating that revenue would 1n
fact dechne Paragraphs 2.5 and 2.9 of the disclosure report suggested that they sought AG’s removal from
the board and a reduction In AG's shareholding respectively, these events did not occur.

At the same time Worldpay, a major creditor (and a member of the RBS group), sought a business review,
which was carried out at a cost of £60,000 to the Company. In January 2011, RBS advanced an overdraft
faclty of £900,000 for a six week period 1n order to fund trading over the coming months, not the lesser
sum stated in the disclosure report Although the Company implemented cost cutting measures these did
not prove sufficient for it to continue trading unawded and resulted in a second approach to RBS for
funding. RBS declined to grant further overdraft or loan facilities.

In correction to paragraph 2 9 of the disclosure repart 1 would advise that in January 2011 Finance Wales,
a subsidiary of the Welsh Assembly Government, was also appraoched for £2 million of funding which was
still under negotiation at the time of the commencment of of the proceedings

In June 2011 the Company’s cashflow was debilitated when most of the cruise operators adopted a direct
payment plan with ail of the Company’s customers and as a result the Company only received commission
payments, not the whole sum payable for the cruise bocking The financial pressures finally came to a head
with the receipt of a statutory demand from Fred Qlsen Cruises for unpaid balances which the




E and M E Gill Limited — In Administration

Report and Administrator's Proposals

4l

5.2

521

5.2.2

523

BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING TO THE ADMINISTRATION CONTINUED

Company did not have the means to iImmediately pay. At this time advice with regards to the Company’s
options In an insolvent event were explored as fully detalled by the disclosure report

PURPOSE AND PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION
Purpose of the Administration

The Company could not be saved as a going concern In accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(a), since there
were insufficient funds available to finance trading the Company or the prospect of sufficient realisations to
enable a contribution based voluntary arrangement Paragraph 3(1)(b) does not apply since there are
insufficient funds to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors

The purpose of the Administration 1s In accordance with Paragraph 3{1){(c) to realise the assets of the
Company In order to make a distrbution to one or more secured or preferential creditor.

Progress of the Administration
Receipts and Payments Account

Attached for your referral at Appendix III 1s a summary of our receipts and payments since the
commencement of the proceedings on 18 July 2011 to date.

Leasehold Property at 91, 91a Beuiah Road

The Company holds title to leasehold properties at 91, 91a Beulah Road, Cardiff As part of the business
review requested by RBS a formal valuation was undertaken by Hicks Day Jones Westlake on 25 January
2011 who valued the premises at £350,000. Upon my instruction 1 sought Winterhll Largo Pic (‘the Agent”),
who are professional agents and valuers and are registered with the Royal Institute of Chartered
Surveyors, to attend the premises on 28 July 2011 to conduct a valuation. I have been advised that these
leasehold properties are estimated to realise approximately £160,000

Sale of Business

I would refer you to the disclosure report circulated to all known creditors on 26 July 2011 which provides
full details of the sale of the business of the Company. For ease of reference I have provided hereon a
summary of the transaction

On 18 July 2011 the assets scheduled below were sold subject to a Sale and Purchase Agreement (SPA’) to
Wecruise Lirnited, formerly Robert Gill and Son Limited (WC') for the total sum of £50,000. The transaction
Is made up as follows -

£
Commercial and Customer Records 1
Contract Database 24,997
IT and Communications Equipment 1
Chattel Assets 25,000
Demain Names 1
£50,000

—r—




E and M E Gill Limited — In Administration

Report and Administrator’'s Proposals

523

524

52.5

5.2.6

527

528

Sale of Business continued

The effective date of the transaction was 18 July 2011 The sale consideration was recetved on 11 August
2011, I confirm that negotiations with WC were conducted on my behalf by my staff The SPA specifically
excludes assets, those with potential value being the Company’s book debts and any cash at bank.

Chattel Assets at Winchester House

At the date of my appointment the Company leased offices at Winchester House, 259-269 Marylebone
Road, London, NW1 5]B. Due to non-payment of rent the Landiord withheld access to the offices. I have
only recently obtained access to the premises and I have instructed the Agent to value and sell the small
amount of office equipment remaining.

Book Debts - VAT

I have been advised £97,000 i1s due to the Company by way of a VAT refund in relation o the sale of the
trademark/intellectual property nghts to AG’s personal pension fund ("PPF), the sale of which occurred in
2010. A query arose with regards to the VAT being reclaimed by the PPF and further information was made
available from the Company’s records. A refund 1s awaited and upon receipt the Company’s debt s
expected to be realised n full

Book Debts — Rent

At the commencement of the proceedings the amount of £3,500 was outstanding from The Joshua
Foundation (TJF?) in respect of rent payable under a sub tenancy agreement for the premises at 13a
Station Road, Cardiff. This amount was requested from TIF on 2 August 2011 and 18 August 2011 and I
am currently still awaiting a response

Book Debts — Europa Quality Print (UK) Limited

The books and records of the Company showed an outstanding book debt of £1,504 due from Europa
Quality Print (UK) Limited (Europa’) which the Directors estimated would be realised in full. Payment has
been sought and a response was received from Europa disputing the amount outstanding since it had
previously been advised by the Company that the amount had been waived, in lieu of storage and delivery
charges yet to be invoiced by Europa Since there 1s a claim to set off and taking mto consideration the
sum payable it 1s not commercially viable to pursue this sum.

Book Debts — Commussions

At the commencement of the proceedings, an amount of approximately £50,000 was held by RBS WorldPay
Limited {('WorldPay? in respect of bookings taken by the Company and transacted via its facility with
WorldPay. Upon seeking payment of the sums held, WorldPay advised that it would be seeking to off-set
the monies against claims from customers who seek refunds on non delivery, where payments have been
made via the WorldPay facility.

My solicitors Mischon De Reya have undertaken a review of the agreement(s) with WorldPay, to clanfy If
the funds held by it can be set-off against the claims I have been adwised that this 1s not the case but the
funds can be held in reserve n case of cancellations on the bookings Therefore it 1s uncertain as to the
amount to be realised in this regard.




E and M E Gill Limited — In Administration

Report and Administrator’s Proposals

5.2.9

5210

5211

5212

Insurance Prermum Refunds

I have been advised that the Company I1s owed sums in relation to insurance taken out on bookings that
have been subsequently cancelled. As at today’s date £3,235 has been received in this regard and I do not
anticipate any further realisations.

Secured Creditor

For details of all charges held against the Company by the RBS please see the schedule attached at
Appendix I

Prescribed Part

Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 provides that, where the Company has created a floating charge
after 15 September 2003, the Administrator must make a Prescribed Part of the Company’s Net Property
available for the unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating chargeholder except n so far as it
exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured claims. Net Property means the amount
which wou'd, were it not for this provision, be available to floating chargeholders out of floating charge
assets (l.e. after accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realisabion). The Prescribed Part 1s
calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows. -

e 50% of the first £10,000 of Net Property;
e« 20% of Net Property thereafter;
+ up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000.

An Admirustrator will not be required to set aside the Prescrnibed Part if: -

+ the Net Property i1s less than £10,000 and he thinks the cost of distnbuting the Prescribed Part
would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)); or

+ he applies to the Court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnibuting the Prescribed Part
would be disproportionate to the benefit and the Court orcders that the prowvision shall not apply
(Section 176A(5))

In accordance with Rule 2.33 of the Insclvency Rules 1986, we would advise that since the floating charge
was created after 15 September 2003 the Prescribed Part will be applied pursuant to Section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and made available to unsecured creditors, as detalled in the attached Statement of
Affairs.

On present information we confirm that it 15 not our intention to make an application to the Court under
Section 176A(5). However, we reserve our position generally in this regard should crcumstances materially
change.

Employees

Immediately prior to the commencement of the proceedings the Company retained 120 employees. On 15
and 18 July 2011 redundancies were affected The attached estimated Statement of Affairs shows liabilities
due to these employees of £474,399 n respect of arrears of wages, compensatory notice pay, holiday pay
and redundancy pay




E and M E Gill Limited — In Administration

Report and Administrator's Proposals

53 Other Matters

5.3.1  Admurustrator’s Remuneration & Disbursements

In accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) our remuneration and disbursements shall be agreed with the floating
chargeholder and the preferential creditors However, a schedule of our time costs to date, together with a
Creditors” Guide to Administrator’s fees and our fee and disbursement policy are attached Appendix VI for
your information

532 Pre-Admirnistration Costs

Prior to my appointment, my staff undertook certain review work and investigation, necessary to consider
the appointment of an Adminustrator, This included -

* reviewing the financial records of the Company;
reviewing the primary contracts with the cruise operators;
considering the formal valuations of the tangible assets, to include the instruction of the Agents
and solicitors,

« calculating the employee claims,
haising with the chargehclder on a waiver for appointment,
no pre-appointment Agent’s costs have been paid to date, but legal fees of £9,000 have been paid
to Mischon De Reya, our solicitors

Time Costs Incurred
Grade of Staff Hours Time Cost Average
Hourly Rate
£ £
Director 9 3,555 395
Other Senior Professionals 12 1,800 150
Total 21 £5,300 £545
Expenses Incurred
Expense Firm Net VAT Total
Expense
£ £ £
Solicitor's Fees Mishcon De Reya 9,000 1,800 10,800
Total £9,000 £1,800 £10,800

These costs will be agreed with the floating chargeholder and the preferential creditors

5.33 ECRegulations

EC Regulations apply The proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the EC Regulation.




E and M E Gill Limited — In Administration

Report and Administrator's Proposals

334

535

6'

Refevant information pursuant fo Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

No trading has taken place during the Administration as a result of the prompt sale and therefore the terms
of Rule 2.33(2)(o)(u) do not apply.

Dividend Prospects

From the information available to date it 1s not anticipated that there will be sufficient funds available to
enable a distnibution to the unsecured creditors.

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

In accordance with Paragraph 47(1) of Scheduie B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Directors have been
asked to provide me with a Statement of Affairs as at 18 July 2011. At the date of writing this report the
Statement of Affairs has not yet been received but I have been advised that once the accounting records
for July have been brought up to date this will be delivered. I have therefore prepared an estimated
Statement of Affairs as at 18 July 2011 for the purposes of this report which 15 attached at Appendix IV

CREDITORS’ MEETING

Since it 1s anticipated that there will not be sufficient funds avallable to enable a distnbution to the
unsecured creditors 1t 1s not my intention to call 2 meeting of creditors at this time, In accordance with
Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986,

However, in accordance with Paragraph 52(2) a meeting of creditors shali be held if, within & business days
of the date of this report, creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company
request it. Therefore, should you require a meeting of creditors to be held please contact me upon receipt
of this report, providing a statement of the purpose of the proposed meeting and your intention regarding
the relevant periphery legislation.

If no meeting 15 requisitoned by creditors, the proposals set out below will be deemed to have been
approved by creditors after the expiry of 8 business days of the date of this report

ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSALS
1 the Administrator propose the following: -

1. If the Administrator believes that 1t is appropriate to do so andfor beneficial to realisations and/or in
satisfaction of the sums due to the secured creditor, he be authorised to extend the term of office for 6
months from the automatic end date of 17 July 2012, in accordance with Paragraph 76(2) of Schedule
Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

2 Since there are insufficient assets available to enable a distnbution to the unsecured creditors the
Administrator shall conclude the Administration pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986, mowing from Admirustratton to dissolution This will be camed out once all
matters have been finalsed

3. There are insufficient funds available to make a distnbution to unsecured creditors. Where a creditor
indicates its written desire to petition for the winding up of the Company or provides a written request
that the Company be placed into compulsory winding up for the purpose of the Official Recever
conducting an investigation, the Admiristrator 1s granted authority to exit the Administration under
Paragraph 80 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 thereby creating the opportunity for a creditor
to petition for a compulsory winding up order at its own expense




E and M E Gill Limited — In Administration
Report and Administrator’s Proposals
8. ADMINISTRATOR'S PROPOSALS CONTINUED
4 In accordance with Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Admiristrator is
discharged from any lability with regards to the Company and granted his release from office when the
proceedings come to an end and upon the filng of the appropriate documentation at Companies
House.
9. CONCLUSION
Where the proposals are deemed to be approved I will in a timely matter circulate creditors with a copy of
the notice of approved proposals as is required by Rule 2 33 (5A). Thereon a report on the progress of the
Administratien will become due on the 6 month anniversary of the proceedings which will be arculated to
creditors within 60 days

If you have any questions in relation to this report please do not hesitate to contact our Reading office

'™

/\/\J

Pau! Boyle
Administrator

6 September 2011




E and M E Gill Limited — In Administration

Report and Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Register of Charges

Date of Charge

11 February 1991

16 June 1991

10 December 1991

3 May 2006

21 January 2008

23 February 2010

7 June 2010

Date of Registration

28 February 1991

27 June 1991

13 December 1991

9 May 2006

5 February 2008

24 February 2010

11 June 2010

Chargeholder

National Westminster
Bank plc CRBS")

RBS

RBS

RBS

RBS

RBS

RBS

Short Particulars of Charge

A charge over credit balance on the sum
of £32,000 together with any interest now
or to be held by RBS on account
numbered 06354890 and earmarked or
designated by reference to the Company

A charge over credit balance on the sum
of £62,036 together with any interest now
or to be held by RBS on account
numbered 06354890 and earmarked or
designated by reference to the Company.

A legal mortgage over 91 Beulah Road,
Rhwbina, Cardiff, South Glamorgan
and/or the proceeds of sale and a floating
charge over all moveables

A debenture comprising of fixed and
floating charges over the undertaking and

all property and assets present and future.

A legal charge over 91a Beulah Road,
Rhiwbina, Cardiff

A legal charge aver the ground floor
premises at 91 Beulah Road, Rhiwbina,
Cardiff and assets of the Company by way
of a fixed charge

A charge on deposit of £150,200 and all
amounts n the future credited to account
number 75200694,




E and M E Gill Limited — In Administration

Report and Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Accounts Extract

Turnaver

Gross Profit/(Loss)

Directors’ Remuneration & Benefits

Net Profit/{Loss) before tax & dividends
Dividends

Taxation

Net Profit/(Loss) after tax & dividends
Profit/(Loss) Account

Assets

Fixed Assets

Current Assets

Liabilities
Short Term Creditors

Long Term Creditors

Provisions

Balance Sheet

Accounts to Accounts to Draft
30 September 30 September Accounts to
2008 2009 30 September
2010
£ £ £

4,110,374 8,924,433 11,358,082
194,040 349,468 (311,710)
507,811 550,712 771,378
265,435 350,085 151,759
190,000 100,000 -
(55,040) (107,277) (66,083)
210,395 142,808 85,676
(254,690) (111,880) (26,204)
376,009 480,915 1,773,816
1,985,064 36,531,202 44,293,302
2,361,073 37,012,117 46,067,118
20,704,915 30,803,710 38,443,298
131,880 5,790,654 6,934,266
20,836,795 36,594,364 45,377,564
- (17,633) (53,716)
257,310 400,120 635,838




APPENDIX III

ADMINISTRATOR’S SUMMARY OF
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS




E and M E Gill Limited
(In Administration)

Administrator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

To 06/09/2011
SofAL £ £
SECURED ASSETS
160,000 00 Leasehold Propenrty at 91,91a Beulah NIL
NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(446,106 67) The Royal Bank of Scotland plc NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Chattel Assets at Winchester House NIL
25,000 00 Chattel Assets 25,000 00
100 IT and Communications Equipment 100
24,997 00 Contact Database 24,997 G0
100 Commercial and Customer Records 100
100 Domain Name 100
97,000 00 Book Debts - VAT NIL
3,150 00 Book Debts - Rent NIL
NIL Book Debts - Europa Quality Print (UK) NIL
Uncertain Book Debts - Commissions and Advert NIL
3,235 00 Insurance Premium Refunds 3,235 31
53,235 31
COST OF REALISATIONS
Legal Fees (1) 9,000 00
{9,000 00)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(104,914 81) Employees Wage Arrears & Holiday P NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(707,738 99) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(370,484 60) Employees NIL
(9,435,264 14) Cruiseline Operators NIL
{180,472 00) HM Revenue & Customs NIL
(7,934 95) HP Unsecured Clams NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(63,000 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
' {300,000 00) Redeemable Preference Shareholders NIL
{149,000 00) Preference Shareholders NIL
NIL
(11,451,531.16) 44,235.31
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 1,800 00
Bank 2 - Current 53,082 37
VAT Payable (10,647 086)
44,235.31

Page 1 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502

06 September 2011 15 37




Insolvency Act 1986

E and M E Gill Limited

Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 18 July 2011

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Leasehold Property at 91,91a Beulah Road 757,701 00 160,000 00
The Royal Bank of Scotland plc (446,107 00) {446,107 Cc0)
Deficiency ¢/d (286,107 00)
Chattel Assets at Winchester House Uncertain Uncertain
Chattel Assets 722,508 00 25,000 00
iT and Communications Equipment 100
Contact Database 175,022 00 24,897 0C
Commercial and Customer Records 100
Domain Name 100
Book Debts - VAT 97,000 00 97,000 00
Book Debts - Rent 3,500 00 3,150 00
Bocok Debts - Europa Quality Print (UK) 1,504 00 NIL
Book Debts - Commissions and Advertising 50,000 00 Uncertan
Insurance Premium Refunds Uncertain 3,235 00
153,385 0C
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
Employees Wage Arrears & Holiday Pay 104,915 00
104,915 00
48,470 00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
NIL
48,470 00
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) 12,694 00
35,776 00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
Defictency b/d 286,107 00
286,107 00
(250,331 00)
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicabie (brought down) 12,694 00
12,694 00
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 773,964 00
Employees 246,266 00
Cruiseline Operators 9,424,816 00
HM Revenue & Customs 180,472 00
HP Unsecured Clairns 7,935 00
10,633,453 00

Page 1 of 2

07 September 2011 09 17




Insolvency Act 1986

E and M E Gill Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 18 July 2011

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall In respect of F C's post 14 September 2003) (10,620,759 00)
Shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003 (brought down) 250,331 00

(10,871,090 00)

Issued and called up capital

Ordinary Shareholders 63,000 00
Redeemable Preference Shareholders 300,000 00
Preference Shareholders 149,000 00
512,000 00
TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY) {11,383,090 00)

Page 2 of 2 07 September 2011 09 17




S0 60 1102 Joquandag Lo

1102 J8A 708 Sdl

g Jo | afed

00 v N0 9©LAA 'UOpUoT ‘IS S,89Uld Uyor /-G llep vew3 1030
00 08¥ 78 61 dH ‘Angsajiy ‘peoy Jo)sang 'spaupeolg uoun ebpug ysibug 003D
GZeoL'z siae( siouelq Lobalgy ilafe)
001t NHY LLNH ‘INH ‘uoig ‘anusay yies v| feq paid4 £002
08269t dss vZ40 'WipseD 'Aepn JaA0Y ‘Siels3 [BUISNpU| BPJOWSI| ‘PEOY WIKEW § IUN sixe | uobeiq 2¢0a0
00 0¥9 H3L #9490 ‘yipien ‘yueuad teals fasseld ¢+ soo1neg Buiues|n mopuipg 19y2inga] suiwog L0an
00 086 1€ 92dN 'dJIysynowuo JoBe ‘maIA JuamiayiaN g P11 1eIBIQ oulg 0040
18 %.8 151 §L0S ‘uoidweynog ‘apeled JnogqieH 001 ‘9snoH [eAlLIe) [BAILLIED) 4000
vz zll'LlL ATVl 'eous9 LZL9l ' gp eyjeIdeddld ezzeld E}S0D V002D
0¥ 5.6'¥82'S 1S G108 ‘uojdweynog ‘apeled JnagieH Q| ‘9SNOH [BAILIED Auedwo) $00 6000
colL abpuquieg uely 4 ¢ ueybe|ed Hr SIN 8000
vE GlLL 3ry £940 ‘Auleg '§20Q Z ON ‘PY WEYPOOA || un Buipuap BariwA) 100D
0 602'C A1S 540 ‘#pJeD 1S peoy 26puqmod Log 201M8g [[0JAed g Bununoasy ssoid 9020
1689L'} 392 £940 ‘Aueg ‘peoy gipie) 'sjeis3 euysnpuj uopaa AL ‘g Iun dnoio SO0 6000
00 96L'Li NG $949 ‘ueBiowe|s Jo sjeA "yueuad 'Aem [01say vl PI Byjeq ydeouo) #0020
26 LbE HSO #1340 ‘Hipied ‘aueasi] ‘wied |y ‘@snoH 10eiuo) [ean28|3 Sro €000
00905’ Ad8 OLdN 'Hodmap ‘sBuidg onjag ‘aauq f|ozeH ‘@snoH JIopay P17 11 snped €022
85 20122 1S §10S ‘uoidweynog 'speied JNOGIEH 00| ‘ISNOH [BARLED $3UIT 8sINIY |BAILIED 1009
L0619} ame 0149 ‘Hipsed ‘0006 xog Od [1ounog Aunod Yipied 0022
001l NdZ 63N ‘1eapA ' 3UAL |19 spuemoy ‘ABAA UING puBIMOY £F Aneag Ja18d 08D
00t 2476 BYM '21ysay ‘'saupip) ‘BA0Ig) plalysuodeag 6 awAg SIN B JW 504D
001 NSP LvQ sy ‘Yieayhsixag ‘peoy uoydwelg OetL Aeg unay #0890
00} NX6 GV 'auyseaue ‘yuojuier) ‘App Junop uspd /| Aaipesg sin pue Jy €080
G9 BRG'S 191 86HA0 'weuing ‘anuan awAhed suoydsial 19 o|d suoneJUNWWOoodIa] yshug zogn
uopuo
00 000'tL 13jeaIo) 'uopuo jo A0 10 AINgsIES ‘O Wawpedaq AousAiosu| | UOIBASILIWPY U] Aanooay ssauisng =bpug L0gn
00 008'v 9r/8. X1 'uisny '0og dyng ‘Aemybiy sexa jo jepded N 006€ ou| adloneeZeg 00890
00 89 NdZ €49 Mpieg ‘Boojuap Wied ssauisng |epded quiod [eyde) 'O} 8seyd €0 P17 $901M8S uoHNquUisI(y ojjody Zovo
00 00t'vL Srv zH3 ‘ubmquip3 ‘Jeaag abloacy gg| 'asnoH aJuale|) Bunexepy 1auiaiu| ugalbiaguy LovD
¥0 80l 036 L3S 'uopuoT 198)S died Ot P vigy 00vw0
3 ssaJppy aweN Aoy

s10})ipai) Auedwon - g

P3jilw [I'D9 3 N pue 3
paywi] Aousajosu] pue A1aA093Y SSAUISNY SUOSILIBYH




S0 60 |10Z soqusidag 20

1102 J9A 0S8 SdI

g jo z abed

L8011 VNZ 09S 'aliysy}IoA Yinos 'weyiayloy ‘sjebiooy 0zl plequioq 010
00 805'} gv¥ 640 ‘WipJe) 'abpug A3 ‘ajeis3 [ewysnpu) 8bpug A3 ‘v un xomApog O €010
00 06 Wipie) ‘aueasi ‘peoy eidiuim g UolEIF0SSY ANUNLWIWOY) BUBASI] Z010
9 921L'L 1dv 1OY ‘Buipeay ‘sjeay] ‘Aepn 19jax3 ‘asnoH aulepnby menN sajemyje L0112
L€ €082 V16 140 'Hipied ‘yoiljuad ‘Iney uoig /| spaigApen 00710
00 20V DHS 8rHD 'leLIpA "Agliyf ISapA ‘sue BueT gg we|ja) sIN 00MD
9z SLv'L UOSHJEr JIEW Zord
00 } HNS LdW 'Yiyusys ‘esalsy ‘ddig sauor |amAH 8y | sauor |amAH LOrD
001 OMS 9b40 ‘uebrowe|s) piy 'slueyasy ‘aceus] puepieQ |2 Sauof pjleudy JW ooro
rIL LAD ‘AasSUIBND 'LI0d J3)d 1S ‘BuajolBYy )
00 000'05} €7 'WNoQ A G [9Aa7 ‘payiwn Auedwio) aouemnsu) abejueapy sjuspuadapu) ay) 121V 0010
£E ££0'GEL 818 £240 ‘BipJen ‘ueuuaidjucd 'asoln AgaseN g sLueH UABN GOHD
0ol 901 §Z3d * SoU ‘SSINDINS 'sliawpiobu} ‘aaug poomw|3 | uosiLeH JJosg FOHO
8t 18E’) 1719 954 'loisug ‘uoyiD Nied P|SSIA €T '9SNoY piojuwielg Asj0od ajepbulloH £0HD
QoL €LML ‘xesa(ppIN
09 /61°L ‘Weyjja, ‘snuasy poomwl|3 'asnoH YIWS ‘0G Xog Od 'Pajiui adueulq 9910AU| SGY 09 P17 Jutidiian AsjueH ¢OHD
3St Z1NG 'Xassng 1Sap ‘Buiylopa
00 Z2/4'081 ‘peoy uojbuleg 'asnoH abpug uojBuing 'Aouaajosu) g Juawadioug Juswabzuep 1929 SWI0ISNY) g anNUaAdY WH 00HD
000 ZMP 01349 'Jipies ‘apisiajep [enden 'salg JNogieH ¢ 'SnIpely o/o pajiLLI SIJBIDCSSY UBWPOOD) £099
001l IML GZIN 19ISaYIUBK 'YOIMISBId ‘PeOY SPUE|GER|S) 'WNoY) piByybiH £ uewsyons JW c090
87 6BE'EH ray QLAA 'UopUDT ‘18318 Y880 || P17 S91BIN0SSY UBLIPOOS) LODD
GZ 259'CLL  WgnQ 1998 Mmolleq '8SNOH UOPIOS) SI00|4 PUZ B 151 Py puea)| ajboon 0092
0ot LNZ 01S9 'puejana|) Jedpay ‘juasal) e[epunH // uiejunod sunf siiy ¢040
001 4HG 689 'uoay ‘jotsug ‘Aingsalbuon ‘saf eyl ¢ abpug 104 18114 104D
06 L4€'L H36 113D ‘HIpie)d 'uojued) Juadsal) weypulpp 0} ‘auad Aunoss oyl P11 swajsig Ajunoag plaipied 004D
00 0t aHg 19N ‘weybuimoN ‘ezl xog Od NO 3 g030
Ot 20¢ MH9 SLXO ‘unqueg “yied ssauisng (jamsiebng ‘esnoH eiaixg pajwi esa)x3 030
GZ 508'vZ Ngz 19D ‘aiysabpuque) ‘ebpuque?) ‘peoy snqeuleg 1S 67 P17 fouelnsuog ABajens 3 £030
S¥H9 813S ‘uopuo’
S 0/6'9 ‘UDIM[COAA '[Buasty jefoy ay] 'peoy Buonswiy ‘anuan ol 8y # ‘9snoH edoing P11 XN g Anenp edoung FAVE 18]
3 SSaIppY aweN Aoy

s10}1pal) Auedwon - g

payjwiIn IO 3 N pue 3
pajiwi] AouaAjosu| pue AISA099Y SSaUISNg SUOSLIEH




S0 60 1102 sequisidas 10 LIOZ 49ATT0S Sdli 9 Jo ¢ abeg
00 L ANZ 0LN3 ‘aniyspiojiaH ‘auinogxoig '8so|) UOHNS £ JBI0Y 1S9 4N vOuD
1ap €41 ‘piojla), ‘Ayan sisjsewuol)
10 80 'OV ‘HUNnoo |Bpuay ‘sadiAIag Juawabeury Aouaajosu) aajoy ‘dnoso Bulnonyssy [BgoO pueoag Jo sueq [eAoy 808D
ZE £TY'68L'E 9dz S1LY ‘A21ng ‘au0iss|ppy 'peOY UOIE)S “ied JojeiAy ‘Z Buiping ‘sawjoH eboy HOI0Y 1042
00 0s€'C VE0 0ZMS ‘uopuoT ‘aueT aquioo) Ozl ‘eluiojijed paay PIT JuawyinIoay isieroads pasy S0HD
H8S ¥3d 'uBnosoqualed
L 919'9 ‘uojbuLapy ‘peoy snidded '‘anuag 8o1AI3S AoUBUL - [IBW [BACY 'LZASL YN 1sodaaly pep |edoy 0D
9/ 2v5'0T Hipie) ‘yled ssauisng a)e9 HIpie) snbay £0uD
¥6 900'Z MO ¥89 'abpuquied ‘peoy uojip red 8ausIdg Y] '68Z-0L2 PN Aedplopm SaY Z0do
09 210'L ZvY €8N 'Xas3alppiy ‘sakeH red apAH ‘peoy uoiBuilipy G Jun ‘B|qeAIRRY SIUN0IDY Py doedsyoey LO"D
0528.'8 YdE ¥24D ‘Hipied ‘Yieoy ‘peoy plaliiam L9-€9 P11 [emuebBy % Y 0040
1€ 095 1d2 LNL 'Jua) 's|lap 2Bplquny 'peoy Jueosai) ‘asnol sdijiyd 9/eOYHESH ddd 10dD
00 00% dd0 2dS 'lesioq ‘Aingssyeys ‘llampn ‘aueq siuuaq ‘esnoH quien saineq r diud 0042
97 £65'859 TS LdI "MIoyng ‘Yoimsd) ‘peoy asnoysiiyp ‘pil s1aur esinid uas|o pald uas|o pald 2000
001 Q39 LN '19)saydue 19aNS pueod 6L 1-L L1 pajiwi uodue abueiQ 100D
00 962'} Vil 99y ‘aiysyiag ‘Buipesay ued Asjiep sewey ) ‘Aesviied 9pPpeIQ PI1 )N uoljerodiod 8210 0002
LS ELY'EE V'8 9M 'UOpUOT ‘YlwslawweH ‘peoy adeled weynd 8-/ / ‘asno} oljesoH TON 0OND
00| ddl SIH3 'yBinquip3 ‘aienbg wewinq 65 JSAIN SIN 600D
€7 969'/2 vd9 713 ‘U0puoT Jajealn ‘uopuoT ‘peoy SLLOW G ‘HEUAA SUBWIOD * | Z/0Z SOIPNIS awinepn LOWD
re
£9 1¥8'691 VZOM 'NOGNOT 'S@1314 NNI SINTOONIT 95-65 'ISNOH SNIIND ‘8240 pausisibey JSW 90ND
001 G| ugnQ “joouxsiise) “yed yoouxajised g uowlepW JW EOND
GL 0¥0'oL OV9 NIM ‘uopuo 18aig 1aveq €8 sanuag) abueyox3y ssauisng gMIN ZOWD
00 OV OV 2949 ‘Aieg “ed WBIybiy 'asol) 1aAopuy i } 2AOW JIN LOWO
00 Ov6'Z X3Z €40 ‘anuaay Boopuspp ‘aajuas) ssauisng Jiepy uAjlo 'g IuN ‘esnoH 81aag P17 JSUIYANSEIN 00D
00 ¥92 S1. SPiN 1eisayouely playsiyp ‘auen sjueabiag ol JabuIgao pai4 joid v0O12
00} 34z £940 'Aieg 'peoy JipJeD 'alesg euisnpu] uopsa A1 9 pi] dnoig) so 60710
00l 93¢ 8E0d IUBIM JO 3IS| ‘([EX0IAN ‘PEOY BNUBAY ‘MBI JUSWINLOY sane T M a N L0710
8§ vZe'L SEE 90M 'SUaH ‘8al]s|3 "peOY 881)S(3 JUCIIIIBAN 91 SSNOH pIequio] Pin se01nuag ABojouyoa ] prequio 9079
00 009'€ ADZ L3S 'uopuo 'peoy abpug Jeisuiwgsaps 06 ‘Asipueyd syl o) P17 suoljealunwiiod pajesbajul yn snjon G010
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

si10}ipai) Auedwon - g

pPapury II'o 3 IN pue 3
pajiwy] Aouanjosu| pue A18A029Y ssaulsng SUOSLUIEH




S0 60 1102 Joqusideg /0

L1102 13A DS Sdl

840 y abey

0008l XS9 71X ‘'sawey] uodn uoysbury ‘162 x08 Od P11 (M) 19mn|y SIB)IOA ¢OMDO
£/ 89 an.l snNo ‘weyuled ‘Aepp poolboq 'esnoH suaydalg 1g '100|4 punois) W03 JOSPUIAA LOMOD
6C 6.¥ N4Z #LOY ' aaysxiag ‘Aangman ‘uoioauuad sy, 0id suojepop ZOAD
6 £62 g9/ 8SM 'SPUBIPIW 1S3 '[ESIBM 'SIIIYumolg ‘pEOY Uopuil S30IAIBG |BJUBLIUONAUT BIJ0BA LOAD
8% 920°/ {39 G1SS 'xass3 ‘Uop|iseg 'uopuIET ‘S||BWIWaH | {0sse}) dnoig) [eoILBA 00AD
00 505 XAy NEDT 'uopuoT ‘|IiH Jamo| Qv ‘wno) andaog d17 sujuwey g sismosl aoiLod
001 OYS 94D 's9lep Yinos ‘uebiowes) piy ‘siljeysl] ‘sdelia) puepeQ 1z sauwler pleuoy 2010
00 L MIP LY 'soue ‘Jsisesue ‘aauQ pueeaj 9z Bue] sl pue JiN g0LD
05 S¥i 1LL 8659 ‘joisug Buisuaa AL V010
p0 GZZ SHg 013S ‘uopuoT ‘aoeld uojhad 'asnoH Jesur] p17 Aoue)Nsuoy) apely |aaeIL 6010
09 €6 M0 €40 ‘HIp1RD 'SUOISY IS *9S0|D [eosed ‘asnoH ssaidAD P17 epowal ) 8010
00 00£' V8 HZOM ‘uopuoT ‘anuaay Aingsayeys |Gt pi (9dona} oozjanel} L0190
001 936 $.9 'apuq|iy ise3 ‘volin abajjo) ‘peoy juegmeH g¢-/¢ Jaj|anelL 9013
00 0S5t dNS ZWS ‘feung ‘uoyng ‘pecy As)ss)iopn P17 dnoso sqoriejot GoLD
GZ €Ol 'pe XXG ZLS1 ‘spaa ‘peoyY lleysiiupa SHEd IEYSHUA dnoig) doysiapai ayy ¥0LD
0901 ¥X| £847 ‘Aiydiaen ‘peoy Juaosalr) ‘asnoH uobelpuagd paywiT (s19y019) [l0MED SEWOoY ) €019
6¥ 2P dyg Z.S 'Aajsuleg ‘ypompn) ‘peoy sjepiug ‘Buiping 3199 WOy | 2010
9l 0L 236 240 ‘Aeg yipseD 1eang epui | Jse] 'sbunjep ayl pajuy sbunjep eyl LOLD
9z 8.6 e ON7 ‘ujooun ‘peoy AQsiAA ‘8oeld UossuUIeH p17 dnoJoy poomueq aul 00.LD
00t N3Z §XO "3JYspiojxQ ‘uoifuipry ‘peoy uaalo 'vi 's|epasoy YIS plaeq 6050
001 AINS SZHE ‘slueH ‘uoljiy meN 'NeQ 152104 6 uopiays Asubig JN 8080
00t aHs SNM 'aiiysesue 'ueBipp 'uopagquiad ‘aue ||eJsuny Gt Auaguaung 1N apsD
001 ZrZ 9151 'spee "abpuxoos 'snuany abpug e vl ajeal§ uasjyiey $0S9
05 298 X8 203 'uopuoT 193148 (Iyuog p) ‘SUONN|OS [DABIL 18] P17 @aueul] 80I0AU| JINS ¥0S20
€9¢cLL'l V3G €49 'WipIeD 'SUO||SN IS 'BUBT IMBJUISAA jied Ssauisng weised] JATWMS £0SD
L 11E'82 TH1 83N 'peBysslen 'snuany Yyi4 ‘@snoH AOJOIA /Z X0d Od 'ajua) pie) peaysajes auljweans 20SD
00 891 Yv6 €43IN "dud | uodn 81seamMaN “ied YUON P11 (MN) ebeg 10SD
00 £62'¢ DVZ PLOS ‘uaidueyinog ‘Aent umo] 'esnop piojsslag 58510 se8g uarag Juabay aoyn
001 HD8 6SM ‘lIEs|ean 'abpuply “EM PlRId ll@ssny jeuer Q043
001 105 9ZNg 'xessng Jse7 ‘sjebajod ‘'sbuiyojey) ayl ge saraay IN 042
3 sSalppy aweN Koy

siojpaln Auedwon - g

pajiun 19 3 IN pue 3
pajiwi A2usAjosuj pue AIoA02aY SSOUISNY SUOSLUIEH




S0 60 1102 Jaquiadag 10 LLOZ 19AT10DS Sdl 8 0 5 abed
pl £60°L Td6 114D ‘Wipied 'euuedjuod ‘peoy [eJpayjed 691 ‘100[4 punoig) z1el4 squioo) Aiwg 8003
26 ¥89°C ZNE 8LAS ‘uopuoT] ‘playsie] ‘peoy usjepben 692 '} jeld oyuel) sulenboer 2003
68 G20'L NHYS /13 ‘uopuon ‘mojsweylep) ‘pecy plReuieQ /8 yBeueren awer 8003
g1 668 d3s iLdN .Em._smu ,toﬁ__.smz __u?com .mom._._m._. uojpmeunlg ¢ uelooiod ysor G003
Z8 90L'e HdS 9£40 ‘puabpug ‘meayiiod ‘uomen ‘suspieg simbaulig Ly A20UI0)) alep #0023
29661 SrG €40 feung ‘weyisie) 'peoy uop(J 96 usying usydaig €003
6Y L6Z'E 396 PLNL ‘Juay 's}eousasg ‘sue ssaujeals) gz §8]00 BUWWIS 2004
68 L86'C NE8 240 ‘Aaung ‘yiea uojuloy) ‘snuany AinqubiH ¢ lape) eper 1003
v/ G9E'E LNO ¥143 ‘Hipie] ‘uaysiue|] 'peoy Auuam3 g uebjo) Jepuusr 0023
L4 8LE SQ0 ZLdN uamg ‘poomside|g ‘gepyeQ 'asolD wied €2 s1axoIg 8|Ay vod3
¥4 026 d1Z 61dN ‘Wamo ‘Hodmap ‘susples) pIeydiQ 61 umolg aaslg 60493
9v 6SL 448 £240 'Hipied ‘neuuaidiuod ‘aoeid ASISIM 9 Aenueg aliep-suuy 8043
80 1¥8°L rao oWy 'xass3 ‘YleaH ampeysd 'peoy YBIH 68T ‘UNod uojsiayad L Najeg YOIN 2083
¥S 026 34t €40 '‘Wipse ‘Aeuwiny ‘peoy HodmaN 8z9 lleg maynep 00g3
S 99 1899 63S ‘uopuc ‘peoy Aiquig | ‘unog aqdwe) g qafepeg jswer g JW s043
£6 VL2 SH9 9LN 'uopuo ‘uojbumanN axms ‘peoy Binglod 20g ayng-yoe|g wet 043
6 019'1 137 649 Wy ‘uoibuidip ‘Ae1) sjenq 18 ‘95010 Anabuusieps 62 umaug suueor £083
06 CLE'Z gXZ 0v40 'L O Y ‘mejeal] ‘peoy yues 'spiayybiy lI2g 1ayoey Z093
£€86G/€'SL NV9 ZIVS Joqlel Hod ‘uoresaqy ‘Aenp siaulep og ueAsg auieno’ 1093
L eL0't rav vz40 ‘Wpsed ‘sheyien 1eang fsuwiuy v WNod Aeuwiyy ‘¢ 1e14 layeg nejsiiy 0083
¥S 026 NS €40 ‘HipieD ‘Asuwiniuel ‘snuaay apAold 0O BUJY IAY vov3
80 100'L r30 ¥240 ‘Wipie) ‘aocena] enol /| ‘sejoduiny IUBPBAY 181pUY cov3a
0l #0g') HV6 713 'UOPUCT ‘[[BM YSIEN ZZ JOMOL JSSAN HUBWpUET BYL L0 bl EASIUZPEQELY BABISODEY Zov3
G98L6'PL 3480 14D ‘HIpJED 'sueAs! ‘BAlQg Wosso|g € ploury yiales Lov3
¥6 22001 X €840 ‘Allydraey ‘asod spinig 3 0z ‘maip dojeal epaidy eww3 00v3
00 v DSS NZHT _:OU_.._OJ .m:oh_O E:ch_n_ L ,ww:o_._ E:nm__mw _:o:m._. INSYH wmmmn_ MOJIBA LOAD
00 ¥ 1d/ 19Y ‘Buipeay 'peoy pIoXO NIM SUISND P11 IIRA 00AD
001 rSl #9420 ‘YHeuad ‘Mol peaylaid ‘eiemo AL 9| 19138y Jajad SOMD
0s 2 agac 0149 ‘Hipien '‘ase|ld wnasnpy £ - § 1SN SIMaT WeypuAps POMD
00 GZb'ol V1 HZOM 'uopuo 'pues)s 'Buipy Yinos 'asnoy Jesiawog S35INJ7) JaAlY SPOOAA €0AAD
3 ssaippy swepN Aoy

si0)ipain Auedwon - g

pajlwi 19 3 IN pue 3
pajiwi Aouaajosu| pue AI1aA029Y SSOUISNg SUOSLIIEH




S0 60 | 102 Jequeldes L0

HL0Z $BA 0S8 Sdl

g Jo g ebed

95 615'S HS I £840 ‘Allydiae) ‘maiA 2)ise) 'asol) weypeq |Z sauor uApey eord
82 /99T rdz £949 ‘ueblowe|s) jo ajep ‘Auieq 'saloceusalg /¢ sauop 98113 Zor3
e FANNAY) dno #1492 ‘Yipied ‘sueasi ‘useysi o0 v sauor s1qgad Lor3
GLY6C'Y V41 €840 'Aydise) ‘wied piofepn ‘Aepy sole L is 07 sunjusr Allen gor3
£0 265’V SS1 LY X853 ‘Isjsuiwdpy 'Wsasel) sphlD 62 ysu| yees 0013
¥l €60°L IN8 L 140 '4ipsen ‘umolebiuesg ‘suspleq) uojes ‘aaug ubnologssag |2 1adooH Alaquuiy J0H3
L2 09Y Or6 ¥140 'YipseD iiyuioyl ‘mAIg-A-s0)D 8| $HUH ylalen 90H3
80 197 AGS #1490 ‘WpieD ‘uaysiue|] ‘snuany ybnosogman g sulbBnH uaajuiey GOH3
oY vOE'Y 1QaP €ZdN ‘Jusmg ‘ajeA mqa3 Imewiuiug ‘peoy puejuasig) Lz abpusaH sejoyoIN POH3
LY SLL'E HA8 £1SS 'xass3] '2dOH 97 p1ojuelg ‘anusAy adoH Lg AajueH aper £0Hd
20 S80'S NI9 #WH ‘UopuoT ‘dijsiny ‘@so|) |epod t [leH yeles ¢0H4
9/ 6682 £dZ LE4D 'pualplig ‘epjoelg ‘i swaoy 9/ 8pAH e20809Y 10H3
v olv'e 308 rL4D ‘WpIeD ‘udysiUeT JU8dsaI) PIBILO || ybiey yiey ueyjevor 00H3
6. ¥S0°L dNo #1490 'HipieD ‘sueasn ‘uaeysh|] 010 9/ o JIElsiy 2093
02 vt r1Z or49D el uouln eppuoyy ‘ApuedAiuo] ‘exdAuimi ‘maip Aemiey z Sy ualey 1093
ve ¥ES'L dNI 69Y ‘uoxQ ‘sswey]-un-Aajuay '‘pno) [euadw g alow|io) [PEUdIY 0093
001 AL 2£40 ‘ppidAuog ‘Bietg 1eang ditud gy aki4 euOjA 043
6t 162'C 318 ZVH 'X9s3|ppiN ‘MolieH ‘peoy [elowled G9 laded Uely €043
L8 L91'G ANY §1OS ‘spag ‘Aesalty ‘pu3 yonyo ‘asnoy Aesepy 9 Mipa4 maylie 2044
v 118°C Aemy auoon pauinial }sod lapjal4 eyoseg 1043
86 £9¢€'E MV8 0LVS ‘YjeaN ‘uojxope) 'aal( yied SPUBIPOOM 98 ployin4 uaineq 0043
LE V6 SNY 149 '‘Hipien ‘saclbyong 'peoy Apnydiaed yeg uojsi||g uaine 2033
12 688'8 - 4712 €849 "Alydraed ‘a4 11189 6F Aypom|3 uoleys 0034
Zl 95¢ MASB 714D "Wpied hyuioyl ‘aAauq jsaioauld 8¢ siae(] BINET 9003
08 LI6'L 1v8 €LY 'Xas553 ‘weyuiey ‘peoy pooH ¢/ sineq fobalg 5003
99 /89'L 14 8LAAL 'Aeung 'sauielg ‘Snuaay suspadwa]) ¢ 'saineq ubay salneq ulay $0Q3
£9769'2 MNHZ £940 'uebiowels) Jo aje) '9S00UY 951y SMO[EMS 'PROY LOId £0 8)qq1qQ YyrIoga(Q £0a3
9E vi6'L V10 #1402 'HIpie) ‘sUBASI ‘anusAY plomsion LE SAIAB(] MaUNEN 20d3
pv 10G'EL OY0 €42 ‘HIpJIen 'suojisiy 1S 'eANd Yoimie]) g suMMmeq sjjeueq L0a3
Zv 5z1'61 Ns9 149 'Yipied 'euigwyy '‘Biein-A-uad 0z saneq [SBYDIN 0003
3 ssalppy aueN Aoy

si031pain Auedwon - g

pPajlWIT O 3 N pue 3
pajywi AouaAjosu)] pue AI9A029)Y SSBUISNY SUOSLUIEH




S0 60 110Z Jaquaidag o L1102 18A 108 SdI 8o / sbied
G/ 69Z'L TING 0149 'HIpieDd ‘Heym Anjua)d ‘Unog auojsuad 'asnoH BUUSIA OF fiemod a0 90d3
€L 0£9') dV6 LM ‘uopuoT ‘uojBuisuay 1sep) ‘peOY YIpT Bg6 Buuayord einen 50d3
€TLLL'EZ YQE ZMS ‘UopuoT ‘fiiH esinL ‘saal) ybiH ‘asnoH HeH Jamod ejned ¥0d3
G8 06¥'E 9Nl OVH 'Xasa|ppIN ‘AS|qLUBAA ‘JUESES|d JUNOW 26 ysexeld Japueys £0d3
0Z 8i6'L N38 LWY 'X9ss3 ‘pIojwoy ‘8so|) yong v siuled ouejes 2043
99 /tp'e 8496 EYH X9S3|PPI ‘MOLIEH ‘UCJUSY ‘8S0|D [BWEH € Uyaied exiaeyg 10d3
9E v.6'L df'g 2940 'veblowels Jo ajep ‘Aueg 1eauls ueblowels 61 I3vied uouueiyy 00d3
vl 1LGL'E vk 9NY 'UopuOT JBJBAID 'PIOJIOY ‘YiesH [[aMPeYD ‘Sue yleaH [IBmpeyD Zol ZeMEN telnyy) ZONZ
9G 698'2 OX0 EVYH 'XoS8|ppIN ‘moLeH ‘enuany abuelBpoopa 6t ueleN euediey LON3
6p 16Z'C 492 £TAM 'Asysng '8s0|) POOMSHEH ‘UNOD UOIBAY /| ysen Aoy 0ON3
Zl 95¢ S1Z 514D ‘Hiped ‘mebueN ‘vliyng ey | ueBlopy aiueydalg YOW3
GG 996 198 6€49 'Jel uoukD eppuoyy ‘lejaifucy ‘Ajlepao) ‘ajejs3 yoed eyoik), 19 Ausiy yeuuey 60W3
9% €1 Nro €42 ‘Wip1eD ‘SuojiaN 1S '84S0l [09H §1 SaIEO|\ aliepy-uuy 803
29 86 d3Z /€42 'ppudhjuoy ‘uabielo ‘peoy poomue SHUOW 2jey 03
b 968'1 ddS #1490 ‘Hip1eD ‘uaysiuer 'peoy pienbysid ¢ Aexoepy uoung 903
0L 2Z€'P 8S1 QM "2JIYSPIOJHIBH ‘UHOMSUBLNDIY ‘9S00 UBMS ‘UNOD) PIBIEN 6 snueNo Auueq L E]
80 959'C X9 €42 ‘HIp/eD 'suojiaiy IS PIQ 'peocy uebag ‘preysio ami siapuep Auuap cON3
ZESEL'Y HNO ZLWD ‘xess3 ‘Aeousy|ig ‘9s0|) Janadiuoly 55 apeapy ewws3 zZow3a
9. vOv'9 VYN8 1Z3S 'yoIminQ JSapA ‘ejeis] ajepaie] ‘asolD ajeplie | Aennpy efuog LOW3
28 6£6'L Q35 v14D ‘BIRED ‘usysiue] 'peoy selo A1 65 suuIpy Jajed o0W3
6L 219'C DNB8 PMS ‘Weyde|D ‘peoy siapufod ‘aleis3 spuepjeQ 'asnoH uewjses | JojAe ) -joojiybi ejles £013
S. bbb’y 1d€ 40 ‘Hipse] ojesue ‘peoy Anspuel 6 HoN[aA0] BaISSAr 2013
G0 GoL°L 3S2 1240 'ueblowes) jo s|eA ‘uamopelis A ‘UappAME)S SOID |2 pho] uajeH 1013
8F 8LY'E 189 014D ‘Hipsed ‘aaug fusiad ‘unod Agman | 1el4 SpJeyory-pAo|] yiaies 0013
ZE626'LL NA¥ OVH "xasa|ppIN 'AS|QWIaAA ‘@nUdAY yaInyaisuy) ¢| BYODJ0}Y [BYSIA LOM3
68 122'C Q38 WY 'x8sS3 'pIojwoy '|IiH ploJeH ‘peoy Weywed g6 uny Imeg 00M3
vl €60'L 4VE 24D ‘WpIeD ‘Yieoy YIem syl €1 1eld 1004 1sii4 SUDUBI WEI(|IAA 20r3
00| 1€ 9ZdN ‘auysyincwuop 101ped ‘106ely ‘MaIA JusnuByIeN 7 sunjusr wepy 90r3
e paL'L SV8 7198 'alep ‘sioqqy pesjsuels '19ang ybiy 'HnoD uocwsiey g Weysof ane(D Sor3
ZL 98’1 HSL €840 ‘Aydrae) ‘maip apsed ‘eso|D weypeg Lz sauop ueybiep E
3 sSSsalppy alen fay

siojipas) Auedwosn - g

pajlu 1O 3 IN puUE 3
pajiwg Aouaajosu| pue A19A023) SSAUISNY SUOSHIIEH




50 60 110Z Jequaldag /0

102 18AT0S Sdl

g jo g ebeg

9S'eLV'PBL LI

Buyjejol seyu3 8z

0Z VLV'EL 9dT SN 'UOpuOT ‘UCIBUIIS| ‘PEOY UIA[SY 'HNOY) JaUpIBS) ¢ YIOA uojIED 00A3
PE G/G HAE €42 ‘Hipsed “Asuwiny ‘asiy uojumoq ¢ SWBIIAA SUBY 20M3
12 802’1 1az 0ZdN uamo) “‘HodmaN ‘Smal yolapald € qgap uoser 90M3
2 ¥£6'L SVS 9LHd 'd4Iysydad ‘Auyoojiid 'peoy poomydie igloH yoiojd-en-ybil SWRI(IAL BuwT GoM3
0E OPL'Z XV. 6LdN ‘Wuamo ‘Lodman ‘19a4S uebiol ¢ SuIel|ip 8teleN Z0M3
¥8 6¥1'L 9O £840 "Aliydiee) ‘pphusybusg 19318 ybiH gz swrel||ip ueyqols LoMm3
szole'y 492 ¥1OS '2IIyspIojUeH 'pIofUsH ‘peoy poomApeT g6 SYeM BUCIDIA  00M3
9t 28¢'9 XOZ 4109 'x8ss3 ‘plsypelg ‘pecy |IN wesls ‘esnop Asjpialy foeal] veply 013
18602 AV8 £240 ‘Wipie) ‘neuusidiuod ‘aso|) Asprequiy 1L sewoy] ueig €013
9Z 088 a1l Lg4D ‘ppudhjuod ‘Bieis) 18ang Jar0IS) | lojhe] eywewes 2013
TS vEr'L OS0 | 13D "WipeD ‘umojabuels) ‘Aepp SSINIEA ‘UoIId LYZ oyuayoysh | sbioag 1013
G/ 668'Z 746 ¥140 ‘YpIED ‘(iyuioy ‘HNOD UBMOD) g Aqoo] eng 0013
8Z £¥0') HNF S¥40 'uoukaiaqy 'yieogsAu ‘maip AalieA G siayjows sjepy 90s3
9l 0¥ AH6 /73S 'Uopuon ‘Ylaquie ‘anuany Aseiy Q € Inbippig pautueyopy G0s3
68 122'¢ MIE 113 ‘'uopuot 1saio4 weyeps ‘pecy anbejuop €6 Uewjag |aepy ¥0S3
O £€6'¢ D1¥ #2402 ‘Yipied 'uieocy 19a1g pleuoq zz YIws auuy BLOJIA Z0s3
90 685'2 Q36 v140 'Wipsed ‘uaysiue| ‘peoy selo A1 /g 19)58A(IS AooRlS 10S3
6. 1EL'S D6 0LdN Huame) ‘uodmaN ‘aucisiaboy ‘maip np AL | psaydays yes? 0083
18 08€'L SO 8N 'UOPUOT ‘SBUET USBIE) 'OpeIBd UHOMSPIOM |1 eAspey eunsopey #0y3
6t 129'C HAZ Z3I U8y ‘POOAS '19aNS YoBOY 0Z $s0Y thboer €043
00t D3IZ LvQ ‘PIofleq ‘lIH ISeM ¥ ‘URoD YNy G Je(4 Aoy eyses Loy3
10 868'C Odv ¥Z40 ‘Hipied 'sfeyied 19248 Jeouads €| seay Asoel] 0043
€6 L¥L'T ZVS L Hg ‘Juay ‘Aejwoig 'peoy puejuod g0l IysaInp [Ipy 0003
0¢ 8v9 N30 P4 '2iepiagy ‘Yoegquumd ‘IH-ulug o [|]3MO4 BineT 6043
€ 965 ZM! 1940 ‘ueBiowe|9 jo ajep Joley uMUEN '9S0[D YHOMSPIOM Z abed eww3 80d3
1y 80z’ DH9 2Ug 'ucisay ‘peoy plRYIESH ZZ uoiBunyiig dijiyg 10d3
3 s$Sa1ppy aeN Aoy

sio}ipaln Aueduion - g
PRYWIT 1D 3 IN pue 3

paywn Aouaajosu| pue A19A009Y SSOUISNg SUOSIIIEH




0Z 60 110Z Jaquaidas 0

010Z J9A DS Sdi

1 J0 | afied

Buiejo] saujuz

000'Z1S
000°ZLS 0 000'€9 000'6bY dno 14D ‘Wipied ‘eueasi] 'uaeisi 01D 9/ o ejsiy 009
|ejoL FETT To) [7Ts) jJoid ssalppy awen Koy

siapjoyaseys - 9
peywiy !9 3 W pue 3




GILLS

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Penod 18/07/11 08/09/11

Time Summary

E and M E Gill Limited

Hours
Classification of work function Partner Manager g:g‘,eersg:;::{s gﬁ?ﬁ?&:ﬂ Total Hours Time Cost (£) ’:a'{:rge hourty
Administration & planning 000 000 7350 3605 108 65 18,174 75 147 65
Investigations 0do 000 000 000 000 000 000
Realisations of assets 0go 000 850 008 8 50 975 00 150 00
Trading Q00 000 000 000 000 o oo 0 00
Creditors 000 0 00 40 80 3100 7180 8,232 50 114 50
Case specific matters 040 000 0 00 000 000 000 000
Brought forward time 0 a0 000 Q00 000 000 000 000
in House Legal 000 D00 000 000 000 000 000
Total Hours 000 000 120 90 67 05 187 95 25,382 25 135086
e —t —
Total Fees Claimed 000




1. HARRISONS BUSINESS RECOVERY AND INSOLVENCY LIMITED FEE POLICY

Charge out rates and policy regarding staff allocation, support staff, the use of subcontractors and the recharge of
disbursements,

The fallowing information relating to the policy of Harrisons 1s constdered to be relevant:-
2. CHARGE OUT RATES

With effect from 1 April 2009 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Harrisons:-

£
Directors 300-400
Managers 200-275
Senior Case Supervisors 175-200
Case Supervisors 100-160
Assistants 75-100

3. STAFF ALLOCATION, SUPPORT STAFF & THE USE OF SUBCONTRACTORS

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the
outset. Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the
case. Time spent by secretanial and other support staff on specific case related mattered, e.g report despatching, 1s
charged. Details of any subcontractor(s) used are given in the attached report.

9, PROFESSIONAL ADVISORS

Detalls of any professional adwvisor(s} used are given in the attached report. Unless otherwise indicated the fee
arrangement for each will be based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with
the recovery of relevant disbursements.

The choice of professional advisors will be based around a number of factors including, but not restncted to, their
expertise In a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographical focation.

5. DISBURSEMENTS

Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a particular case 1s recoverable without approval and 1s referred
to as a “category 1 disbursements” Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case, typical for items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses Included will be services specific to the case where these cannot
practically be provided intemally such as printing, room hire and document storage

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an
element of shared or allocated costs {such as room hire, document storage or communication facilities provided by us)
they must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving the Insolvency practitioners’
remuneration Such expenditure 1s referred to as a “category 2 disbursement”. The following items of expenditure are
recharged on this basis and are believed to be in line with the cost of external provision.-

Photocopying 15p a sheet

Letterhead 12p a sheet

Fax 40p a sheet

Mileage 65p per mile

Meeting Room £50

Registered Office Fee  £60 per annum

Document Storage Storage charge of £3 per box per quarter

2010 Rules
Revised Apr 2010




A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES
1 Introduction
11 When a company goes mto administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts

out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remunerabion of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as adminstrator  The
insolvency legislation recogrises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the administrator’s fees  This guide 15 intended to help creditors be
aware of ther nghts under the legislation to approve and morntor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek information about expenses
incirred by the administrator and challenge those they consider to be excessive

2 The nature of administration

21 Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency prachbioner and the protection of the court with the following objective -
. rescuing the campany as a going cencern, or

. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be Itkely if the company were wound up without first being 1n administration,

or, if the admmistrater thinks nerther of these objectives is reasonably practicable, realising property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors
3 The creditors’ committee

31 The creditors have the nght to appoint a committee with @ minimum of 3 and a maxsimum of 5 members One of the funchons of the committee 1s to determine the
basts of the admunistrator's remuneration  The committee 15 normally established at the meeting of creditors which the admunistrator s required to hold within a maximum of 10
weeks from the beqinning of the administrabion to consider his proposals The administrator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its establshment, and
subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for ane, or when the administrator decides he
needs to hold one  The committee has power to summon the administrator to attend before it and provide information about the exercise of his functions

4 Fixing the administrator’s remuneration

41 The basis for fang the administrator’s remuneration is set out m Rule 2 106 of the Insotvency Rules 1986, which states that it shall be fixed
. as a percentage of the value of the property which the admuinistrator has to deal with,

. by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and hus staff in attending to matters arsing 1n the administration, or

. 2s a set amount

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be used for different things dane by the administrator Where the remuneration 15
fixed as a percentage, different percentages may be used for different things done by the administrator

It 15 for the creditors’ committee {if there is one) to determine on which of these bases, or combination of bases, the remuneration s to be fixed Where it 15 fixed as a
percentage, It 1s for the committee to determine the percentage ar percentages to be applied, and where it Is a set amount, to determine that amount. Rule 2 106 says that in
arnving at its decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters -

. the complexity (or otherwise} of the case,

. any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator,

. the effectveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out, his dubes,

. the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with

42 If there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination {and prowided the drcumstances descnbed in paragraph 4 3 do not

apply), the admunistrator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as apply in the case of the committee  If the
remuneration 15 not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on application by the administrator, but the administrator may not make such an application unless he
has first tned to get his remuneration fixed by the committee or creditors as descnibed above, and In any case not later than 18 months after his appaintment

43 There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated in his proposals that the company has insufficent property to enable a
distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets

In thus case, if there 15 no creditors” committee, or the committee does not make the requisite deterrunation, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of each secured
creditor of the company, or if the administrator has made or intends to make a distnbution to preferential creditors —

. each secured creditor of the company, and

. preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to
an invitation to give or withhold approval,

. having regard to the same matters as the committee would

Note that there 1s na requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting m such cases unless a meeting 1s requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the totaf
debts of the company

44 A resolubion of creditors may be obtamed by correspondence

5. Review of remuneration

51 Where there has been a material and substanbal change in arcumstances since the basis of the administrator’s remuneration was fixed, the administrator may
request that it be changed The request must be made to the same body as intially approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the ongmal approval

6. Approval of pre-administration costs

61 Somebimes the administrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs in connection with preparatory work incurred before the company went into

adminsstration but which remain unpaid Such costs may relate to work done either by the administrator or by another insolvency practiioner Details of such costs must be
included in the administrator’s proposals

62 Where there 15 3 reditors’ committes, it is for the committee to determine whether, and to what extent, such costs should be approved for payment If there 15 no

committee or the committee does not make the necessary determination, or if it does but the administrator, or other insoivency practstioner who has incurred pre-admimstration

costs, considers the amount agreed to be insufficlent, approval may be given by a meeting of creditors Where the circumstances described i paragraph 4 3 apply, the
determinabion may be made by the same creditors as approve the administrator's remuneration

2010 Rules

Rewvised Apr 2010




63 “The administrator must convene a metng of the committee or the creditors for the purposes of approving the payment of pre-administration costs If requested to do
so by another insolvency prachtioner who has incurmed such costs If there is no determination under these provisions, or if there Is but the administrator or other insolvency
practitioner considers the amount agreed to be insufficient, the administrator may apply to the court for a determination

7 What information should be provided by the administrator?
71 When seeking remuneration approval
7t1 When seeking agreement to his fees the admintstrator should prowide sufficient supporting information to enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement

as to whether the proposed fee ts reasonable having regard to all the arcumstances of the case The nature and extent of the supporting informabion which should be provided
will depend on -

. the nature of the approval being sought,

. the stage during the administration of the case at whuch it s being sought, and

. the sze and complexity of the case

712 Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the adminisirator seeks agreement to the terms on which he is to be remunerated, he should prowide the meeting

with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including principles, which are likely to be involved on the case

713 Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the administration, he should always provide an up to date receipts and payments account
Where the proposed fee I1s based on time costs the administrator should disclose to the commuttee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out vakue In the parbicular
case, together with, where appropriate, such additonal information as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of the case The addiicnal
informabon should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the administrator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed {(whilst
recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain statutery obligaions that might be seen to bnng no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been
property spent on the case  That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that time was charged, beaning in mind the factors
set out m paragraph 4 1 abeve To enable this assessment to be carned out it may be necessary for the admenistrator to provide an analysis of the tme spent on the case by
type of activity and grade of staff  The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance which has
been given to insolvency practitioners on this subject The guidance suggests the following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of time spent

Adrinistration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

. Manager

. Manager

. Other senior professionals
. Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can he expected to indude an outhine of the nature of the assignment and the admintstrator's own Initial assessment, incuding the
anticipated return to creditors  To the extent applicable it should also explain -

Any significant aspects of the case, parbicularly those that affect the amount of me spent

The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy

Any comments on any figures in the summary of bme spent accompanying the request the administrator wishes to make

The steps taken to estabhsh the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the strategy for the assignment, budgeting, tme recording, fee drawing or fee
agreement

Any existing agreement about fees

- Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their
fees

. 0 0 8

It should be borne i mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proparbonate to the size and complexity of the case In smaller cases not all
categones of actvity will atways be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary m larger cases

714 Where the fee 15 charged on a percentage basis the adminustrator should provide details of any work which has been or I1s ntended to be sub-contracted out which
would normally be undertaken directly by an administrator or his staff

7.2 After remuneration approval

Where a2 resolution fixing the basis of fees 15 passed at any creditors” meeting held before he has substantially completed his funchions, the administrator should nobfy the
creditors of the details of the resolution in his next report or arcular ko them In all subsequent reports to creditors the administrator should specify the amount of remuneration
he has drawn In accordance with the resolution (See further paragraph 8 1 below) Where the fee 1s based on bime costs he should alse provide details of the time spent and
change-out value to date and any matenal changes In the rates charged for the vanous grades since the resolution was first passed He should also provide such addional
nformation as may be required in accordance with the principles set out in paragraph 7 13 Where the fee s charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide
the detalls set out n paragraph 7 1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out.

73 Disbursements and other expenses

There 15 no statutary requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or disbursements, but there s provision for the creditors to challenge
them, as described below  Professional guidance 1ssued to insolvency practiioners requires that, where the administrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in the
nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or aflocated costs (such 2s room hire, document storage or communication facilines provided by the
adminstrator’s own firm), they must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving his remuneration Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case
and subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation

B Progress reports and requests for further information
81 The administrator 1s required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthly intervals The report must ndude -
. details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the administrator {or if not fixed at the date of the report, the steps taken dunng the perod of the report to fix 1t),

2010 Rules
Rewvised Apr 2010




. if the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the period of the report, imespective of whether It was actually pald during that penod (except where it
15 fixed as a set amount, in which case It may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the period of the report),

. if the report s the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the periods covered by the previous reports, together with a
description of the work done dunng those penods, Irrespective of whether payment was actually made during the period of the report,

. a statement of the expenses incurred by the administrator during the period of the report, irrespective of whether payment was actually made during that penod,

. the date of approval of any pre-administration costs and the amount approved,

. a statement of the creditors’ Rghts to request further information, as explained in paragraph 8 2, and therr night to challenge the administrator’s remuneration and
expenses

82 within 21 days of receipt of a progress report 8 creditor may request the adminstrator to provide further information about the remuneration and expenses {other

than pre-administration costs) set out in the report. A request must be in wnbing, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors {Including himself) or the permission of the court.

83 The adminstrator must provide the requested mformation within 14 days, unless he considers that -

. the time and cost involved 1n prepanng the information would be excessive, or

. disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might be expected to lead to vielence aganst any person, or
. the administrator 15 subject to an obligabon of confidentiality 1n relation to the information requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the imformatien Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the adminstrator's refusal to provide the
requested nformation, or the expiry of the 14 days time limit for the provision of the information

9 Provision of information ~ additional requirements

The adminstrator must provide certain information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upan request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company
The information which must be prowded s —

. the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff assigned to the case,
. for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
. the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period

The penod for which the mformation must be prowvided Is the penad from appointment to the end of the most recent period of stx months reckoned from the date of the
administrator’s appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the
administrator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of office

10 What If a credrtor Is dissatisfied?

101 If a creditor believes that the administrator's remuneration Is too high, the basis is Inappropriate, or the expenses mcurred by the administrator are in all the
crcumstances excessive he may, provided certain conditions are met, apply to the court.

102 Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at least 10 per cent n value of unsecured creditors
(induding hum) agree, or he has the permission of the court. Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving the administrator's progress report 1
which the charging of the remuneration or incurning of the expenses in queston is first reported (see paragraph 8 1 abeve) If the court does not dismiss the application (which
it may If it considers that Insufficent cause is shown) the applicant must give the administrator 2 copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the
hearing

103 1f the court considers the applicabion well founded, it may order that the remuneration be reduced, the basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid
Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the admmistration

11 What f the administrator is dissatisfied?

111 If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee Is insufficient or that the basis used to fix It is Inappropriate he may request

that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors is
insufficient or that the basis used to fix it s inappropriate, he may apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the basls changed If he deades to apply to the
court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors” committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be
represented on the application If there 15 no committee, the administrator’s notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct,
and they may nominate ane ar mare of their number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be pald as an expense of the administration

12 Other matters relating to remuneration

121 Where there are joint administrators it 15 for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payable should be apportioned  Any dispute ansing between
them may be refarred to the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors

122 If the admmstrator 15 a solictor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may not be paud unless authonsed by the creditors’
commuttee, the creditors or the court

123 1f a new administrator 1s appointed in place of another, any determimnation, resolution or court order which was In effect immediately before the replacement
conbinues to have effect i relation to the remuneration of the new administrator until a further determination, resolution or court order is made

124 where the basis of the remuneratien is a set 2mount, and the administrator ceases to act before the time has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the
amaunt was set, apphication may be made for a determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing administrator The applicaton must be made to the same body
as approved the remuneration Where the outgong admimstrator and the incoming administrator are from the same fiem, they will usually agree the apportionment between
them

13. Effective date

This guide apphes where a company enters administrahion on or after 6 April 2010, except where

. the apphecation for an adminustrabion order was made before that date, or

. where the administration was preceded by 2 hquidation which commenced before that date

2010 Rules
Rewised Apr 2010



